Williamson County

Form Wilco-U-35-100% County — Off System
Rev. 5/2011

Page 10of 3

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into and effective the _17
day of _Qctober , 2016, by and between __Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. (hereinafter
referred to as "Utility"), and Williamson County, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Utility is the owner of certain Three-phase and Single-phase overhead primary power

lines and associated service lines (herein called Facilities).

WHEREAS, County desires to construct proposed Seward Junction Southeast: From US 183 at CR
259 to SH 29 to CR 266. (hereinafter called “Project™) and make improvements to Project as shown on
plans submitted to Utility;

WHEREAS, to accommodate the Project, County desires Utility to perform certain facility
modification/relocation work herein referred to as the "Work" and described as follows:

8 Pedemales Electric Cooperative's relocation consist of:
Installation and removal of poles, conductor, guy wires, anchors and facilities/equipment attached to
poles. Relocation of privately owned secondary caused by relocation poles,
®  County will reimburse Utility for Relocation, Engineering Services, Inspection Services and Internal cost
only.
W Upon completion of Project, Contractor will provide an as-built drawing of the relocation to the Utility
and County.

WHEREAS, Utility, under the terms hereinafter stated, has evaluated the Project and is willing to
perform Work to its Facilities to accommodate the Project, provided the COunty reimburses Utility for
100% of its eligible costs for labor and materials to do the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained,
Utility agrees to perform the Work and permit the Project subject to the following terms and provisions:

1. County agrees that the description of the Work listed above contains a complete representation of
the Work requested of Utility to accommodate the Project.

2. County shall, at its own expense, inspect the Work by Utility hereunder, to assure itself that the
Work is being performed in compliance with the standards of County.

3. Though this agreement is based on the proposed "Good Faith Estimate” herein referred to as the
"Estimate” listed below: (See Attachment “A” for detailed estimate)

Estimated 13 Power Poles and removal of __11  Power Poles along with apparatus
defined as Work = $ 78,572.27

County agrees to bear 100% of the eligible costs incurred by Utility relating to the Work. Final

eligible costs may be more or less than the Estimate, which shall not be construed as a limitation of
costs for such Work. County recognizes that Utility may use one or more contractors to perform the

Project Name —~ Utility Reimbursement Agreement 1



Williamson County

Form Wilco-U-35-100% County — Off System
Rev. 5/2011

Page 2 of 3

Work.

4.

Upon completion of said Work, Utility shall make an accounting of final costs and provide County
an invoice of the same. The final eligible cost may be greater or less than the Estimate and County
shall be liable to Utility for 100% of the eligible final cost. After receipt and approval of invoice,
County shall pay the full amount within 30 days.

County shall perform all operations and construction activities below or adjacent to the Facilities in
a workmanlike and safe manner and in conformance with all applicable industry and governmental
standards and conditions that may be imposed by Utility from time to time. No construction
activity by County shall be performed under, across, or adjacent to the Facilities until the Work of
Utility has been completed.

Notice shall be given to Utility by County, at least 48 hours in advance of commencement of any
construction activity on or adjacent to the Facilities, excepting only cases of emergency. Said
notice shall be given to Texas One-Call: 1-800-245-4545. Inthe event County breaches any of the
terms, covenants or provisions of this Agreement and Utility commences litigation to enforce any
provisions of this Agreement, the cost of attorneys' fees, interest and the attendant expenses will be

payable to Utility by County upon demand.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the County shall indemnify, save, hold harmless, and at
Utility's option, defend Utility and its affiliated companies and their directors, officers, employees
and agents from any and all claims, demands, cost (including reasonable attorney and expert
witness fees and court costs), expenses, losses, causes of action (whether at law or in equity), fines,
civil penalties, and administrative proceedings for injury or death to persons or damage or loss to
property or other business losses, including those made or incurred by Utility or its directors,
officers, employees, or agents and including environmental damage in any way arising from or
connected with the existence, construction, operation, maintenance, removal or other operations
arising out of the Work as described in this Agreement and the construction, operation and/or use
of the Project by County, except those arising from Utility's sole negligence.

This Agreement supersedes every antecedent or concurrent oral and/or written declaration and/or
understanding pertaining to the Work or construction activity by and between Utility and County.

As soon as possible after the document is prepared, Utility and County shall sign a Utility Joint
Use Agreement and make a part hereof.

Unless an item below is stricken and initialed by the County and Utility, this agreement in its

entirety consists of the following:

1. Utility Agreement - Wilco ~U-35 - 100% County - Off System
2. Plans, Specification, and Estimated Costs (Attachment “A”)
3. Utility’s Schedule of Work and Estimated Date of Completion (Attachment “B”)

Project Name — Utility Reimbursement Agreement 2






Wilamson County
Form Wiico-U-35-100% County —~ Off System
Rev 5/2011

Page 3¢cf 3
4. Ehgibility Ratio (Auachment *C™)
5. Betterment Calculation and Estimates (Attachment D™
6. Proof of Propeny Interest — ROW-U-1A (Attachment “E™)
7. Wilco-U-8DA — Joint Use Agrcement (Atlachment ™)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto sct our hands on the day and year below.
UTILITY WILLIAMSON COUNTY
Utility:  Pedernales Electric Cooperative = — %
Narne of Utility i AurhormG(S/g/myf:/
By ; "': Y ;,‘(‘L D Dan A. Gattis
W« Prnt or Type Name
G i
wmauclifgs [ 2 Mad 5 e, Title: _Williamson County Judge
Brint or Type Name \.f:j

Te:  Zlec Dis bk km\:/?//viru\ Nj‘- ”lf(l,'/' nate:  JL~ o8 ¥ - 2</L

Date: W-wW-\e

w

Project Name - Utility Reimbursement Agreemen!



http:CO'?..fl
cdeibler
Rectangle


Attachment A

Plans, Specifications, and Estimated Costs





















Attachment B

Utility’s Schedule of Work and Estimated Date of Completion

Estimated Start Date: 12/1/2016

Estimated Completion Date: 12/31/2016

Contingent on completion of land agreements. Construction to be completed
approximately 1 month after construction begins.



Attachment C

Eligibility Ratio

See Attachment “E”

for proof of property interest, which is established at 100%
eligible.






Attachment D

Betterment Calculation and Estimates

Betterment does not exist in this agreement.



Attachment E

Proof of Property Interest



Attachment F

“TxDOT Permit”



Approval Form
Online version 11/2005 APPROVAL

To Mark Evans Date 6/17/2016
Pedernaies Electric Coop Application No, AUS20160516105416
PO Box 2048 District App. No, 012
Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Highway SH 0029

Control Section 033701

Maintenance Section Williamson Co Maintenance

County Willlamson

TxDOT offers no objection to the location on the right-of-way of your proposed utility installation, as described by
Notice of Proposed Utility Installation No, AUS20160516105416 (District Application No. 012) dated 6/17/2016 and
accompanying documentation, except as noted below.

Not applicable

When installing utility lines on controlled access highways, your attention is directed to governing laws, especially to
Texas Transportation Code, Title 6, Chapter 203, pertaining to Modernization of State Highways; Controlled Access
Highways. Access for serving this installation shall be limited to access via (a) frontage roads where provided, (b)
nearby or adjacent public roads or streets, (c) trails along or near the highway right-of-way lines, connecting only to an
intersecting roads; from any one or all of which entry may be made to the outer portion of the highway right-of-way for
normal service and maintenance operations. The Installation Owner's rights of access to the through-traffic roadways
and ramps shall be subject to the same rules and regulations as apply to the general public except, however, if an
emergency situation occurs and usual means of access for normal service operations will not permit the irmmediate
action required by the Utllity Installation Owner in making emergency repairs as required for the safety and welfare of
the public, the Utility Owners shall have a temporary right of access to and from the through-traffic roadways and
famps as necessary to accomplish the required emergency repairs, provided TxDOT is immediately notified by the
Utility Installation Owner when such repairs are initiated and adequate provision is made by the Utility Instaliation
Owner for convenience and safety of highway traffic.

The installation shall not damage any part of the highway and adequate provisions must be made to cause minimum
inconveniences to traffic and adjacent property owners. In the event the Installation Qwner fails to comply with any or
all of the requirements as set forth herein, the State may take such action as it deems appropriate to compel
compliance.

Iltis expressly understood that the TxDOT does not purport, hereby, to grant any right, ciaim, title, or easement in or
upon this highway; and it is further understood that the TxDOT may require the Instaliation Owner to relocate this line,
subject to provisions of governing laws, by giving thirty (30} days written notice.

If construction has not started within six {6) months of the date of this approval, the approval will automatically expire
and you will be required to submit a new application. You are also requested to notify this office prior to
commencement of any routine or periodic maintenance which requires pruning of trees within the highway right-of-
way, so that we may provide specifications for the extent and methods to govern in trimming, topping, tree balance,
type of cuts, painting cuts and clean up. These specifications are intended to preserve our considerable investment in
highway planting and beautification, by reducing damage due to trimming.

Special Provisions:
Aerial TCP 2-112

You are required to notify TxDOT 48 hours (2 business days) before you start construction to allow for proper
inspection and coordination of work days and traffic control plans. Use the UIR website for the 48-hour notification.
DO NOT start construction until you have coordinated the construction start date and inspection with TxDOT. You are
also required to keep a copy of this Approval, the Notice of Proposed Installation, and any approved amendments at
the job site at all times.

Texas Department of Transportation
By Wayne Robinson
Title Utility Coordinator

District Austin







Y conver-
suiting from Its use.

« No warranty of any
Tty for the

SUMES no responsibli

BuUl ta or damoges re.

ineering Proctice Act"

soever. TxDOT os
for Incorract re

“Texas Eng

Qavernad by the
any purposa what
other formats or

xDOT far

Cw20-10
48" x 48"
(Flags- .
See note 1)

for 50 mph or less
3% for over 50 moh |

x
I

Channel1z1ng devioes
may be omltted If the

Shoul dar

Shoul der

o
]

PR 1

5 stondard |s

nd i moda by T

The use of +tnl
Kl ¥
f this stondord to

slon o

DISCLAIMER:

DATE:
FILE:

work orea ls a minlmum
of 30’ from the /
nearest traveled way. -

(Seae notes 4 &L 5)

50 mph

Ix for ovar !

Shou ider
Shoul der

CwW20-10

48" X 48"
(Flogs-

See note 1}

TCP (2-1a)

WORK SPACE NEAR SHOULDER
Conventional Roads

{Ses notas 4 &k 5)

G20-2
48" X 24"
(See note 2)A

Shoulder
Shou | der

100

Approx. A

100"

30° |
"Min. |

Min.

Work Spoece

B

1/3 L

x for 30 mph
or less
Ix for over

50 mph

END

Shoul der
Shoul der

ROAD WORK

G20-2 |
48" X 24"
{See note 2) A

Cwz0-10
48" X 48"
{F fogs-

Sae note 1)

TCP (2-1b)

WORK SPACE ON SHOULODER
Conventiong! Roads

Shoul der
<
o>

Shoul der

See note 1}

50 mph

o less

x for 50 mph
Ix for over

L 4

END
ROAD WORK

G20-2

48" X 24"
(See nota 2:A

™

100°
Approx.

Work vehioles Min.
or other saquipment | o
necessory for the
work operation,
such os trucks,
movedb e oranes, | T

etc., shall remain in
areas separated from

lanas of trafflc by
chonnel lzing davices |

at all tlmes.

{See notes 4 &

END
ROAD WORK

G20-2
48" % 24"

{Sea note 2) A

Shoulder

Shouider

100°

173 L | B

x for 50 mph
or less

CW20-10
48" x 48"
(Flags-
See note 1)

(2-1c)

ix for over

Inoctive !
work vehlicte
(5@8 Note T)

Right-of-way Line

SO mph

WORK VEHICLES ON SHOULDER

Conventional

Roads

LEGEND
Typa 3 Barricade

Channal1zing Devices

Truck Mounted
Attenuotor (TMA)

an
N
@ Portable Changeabls

Heavy Work VYehicle

Trailar Mounted

Flaoshing Arrow Board Message Sign {(PCMS)

STgn Traffic Flow

Flag U.O Flagger

Ol H b

Posted| Formula
Spaed %%

* 107 11"]12' on q Un o
or

MInlmum
Cealrable
Taper Lengths

Suggested Moximum
Spacing of “'a'g:“
Channel 1zing
Devigas 5”?;1"’

Dl stanae

Suggest

g
Of famt|Of faatiO7faat| Tapar | Tangent

Longitudinagl
Buffer Space

ad

3

0 2| 1507]165'] 180" 30’ 60’ 120° 0’

35 =23 |2057| 225’ | 245'| 35’ 70° | 160 120°

]

0 265°] 2957| 320°] 40° 80’ 240° 155°

4

5 450'| 495"| 5407] 45’ 207 3207 1957

S0 500°| 550°| 600*| 50’

100’ 400’ 240’

55_1 Laws

550'| 605°| &60‘] 55’ 1o 500 295’

60 600'| 660'| 720°'| 60’

120" 600" 350°

&5 650°[ 715'| 780°] &5° 130° 700’ 410’

70 7007 770‘[ B40°] 70’ 140’ 800’ 475

75 750°) 825°’] 900°| 75" 150’ 900" 540°

% Conventional Roods Only

¥¥ Toper lengths have been rounded off,
L=Length of Taper{FT} W=Wl|dth of Offset(FT) Se=Posted Speed(MPH)

TYPICAL USAGE

SHORT SHORT TERM INTERMEDIATE LONG TER

MOBILE DURATION | STATIONARY | TERM STATIONARY

STATIONARY

M

L v vd v

GENERAL NOTES

i
2.

. Stockpiled moterial should be ptaced a minimm of 30 feet from

. Shodow Yehlcle with TMA ond high Intenslty ratoting, flashing,

. See TCP(5-1) far shoulder work on divided highwoys, expressways and

. Incctive wark vehicles or other equipment should be parked near the

Flogs attached to signs where shown, aore REQUIRED.

&1l traffic control devices illustreted are REQUIRED, except those
denoted with the triongle symbol may be omltted when stated in the
plans, or for routine mgintenonce work, when opproved by the Englneer.

negrest trovaled way.

osol | lating or strobe 1ights. A Shadow Vehlcle with a TMA should be
used anytime it can be positioned 30 to 100 feet In odvance of

the drea of crew exposure without adversely affecting the
performance ar quallty of the work. If workers gre no longer present
but road or work condlitlona requlre the traffic control to remain In
plaoe, Type 3 Barricades or other channellzing devices may ba
substituted for the Shadew Vehicle and TMA.

Additional Shadow Yehicles with TMAs may be positianed off the paved
surface, next to those shown In order to proteot o wider work spoce.

freeways,

rlght-af-way 1lne and not porked on the paved shoulder.
CW21-5 "SHOULDER WORK" signs may be used In place of CW21-1D
"ROAD WORK AHEAD™ sfgns for shoulder work on conventlonal roadways.

For construotion or maintenanae oontract work, specific
project requirements for shaodow vehlcles con bs found
In the project GENERAL HOTES for [tem 502,

Borriqadas, Signs ond Trafflc Haondling.

f’ Texas Department of Transportation
Traffic Opardifons Oivision

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
CONVENTIONAL ROAD
SHOULDER WORK

TCP(2-1)-12

©TxDOT Dacerper 1985 o Tapor  [eea 1xpet [om Tavor  [en oot

REV1%104% CONT SEUI Jc8 | KIGHWAT

2-94 2-12 |

8-95
1-91 0151 CoumTY SHEET 0.

4-98

161 ]















